



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JASON TERRELL,)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant,)
) No. 299,2022
v.)
) On Appeal from the Court of
KIROMIC BIOPHARMA, INC.,) Chancery of the State of Delaware
)
Defendant Below,) C.A. No. 2021-0248-MTZ
Appellee.)
)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

November 7, 2022

OF COUNSEL:

Robert S. Friedman
Joshua I. Schlenger
Katherine Anne Boy Skipsey
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
30 Rockefeller Plaza, 39th Floor
New York, New York 10112
Tel.: (212) 653-8700
E-mail:
rfriedman@sheppardmullin.com
jschlenger@sheppardmullin.com
kboyskipsey@sheppardmullin.com

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP
Laurence V. Cronin (No. 2385)
Kelly A. Green (No. 4095)
1000 West Street, Suite 1501
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 652-8400
LVC@skjlaw.com
KAG@skjlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant Below-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Terrell and Kiromic Enter into the Prior Agreements.....	6
B. Terrell Enters into the November 2017 Agreement, Which Extinguishes His Prior Option Rights Under the Prior Agreements.....	7
C. The Present Dispute.....	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT SECTION 15.1 OF THE SOA WAS AN ENFORCEABLE NON- ARBITRAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROVISION THAT DELEGATED EXCLUSIVE CONTRACT INTERPRETATION AUTHORITY TO THE COMMITTEE.....	15
A. Questions Presented	15
B. Scope of Review.....	15
C. Merits of the argument	15
1. Section 15.1 is a Non-Arbitral ADR Provision	16
a. Parties Can Contract to Assign a Non-Arbitrator Exclusive Jurisdiction to Interpret the Underlying Contract.....	19
b. The Committee Was Not Given Authority to Decide the “Entire Controversy” Between the Parties	21

2.	The Parties Agreed in the SOA that the Committee Would Have Exclusive Authority to Interpret the SOA Itself, Including the Grant Notice.....	23
II.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, CHANCERY COURT’S DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE GRANT NOTICE UNAMBIGUOUSLY EXTINGUISHED ANY OPTIONS UNDER ANY PRIOR AGREEMENTS BETWEEN TERRELL AND KIROMIC.....	26
A.	Questions Presented	26
B.	Scope of Review.....	26
C.	Merits of the argument	26
1.	The Grant Notice, By Its Terms, Superseded the Prior Agreements	27
2.	The Options Under the Prior Agreements Are Not “Securities of the Company . . . Issued to” Terrell Prior to the Grant Notice	30
3.	The Release of the Prior Agreements Was Commercially Reasonable and Made for Adequate Consideration.....	33
a.	Delaware Law Principles of Consideration and Contract Modification.....	34
b.	The Release in the Grant Notice of the Prior Agreements Was Supported by Adequate Consideration and Was Commercially Reasonable	37
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Acker v. Transurgical, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1230945 (Del. Ch. Apr. 22, 2004).....	34
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008).....	35
<i>Components, Inc. v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 267 A.2d 579 (Del. 1970).....	36, 37
<i>Corp. Prop. Assocs. 14, Inc. v. CHR Hldg. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 963048 (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 2008).....	31
<i>Draini v. Naseeb Networks, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2544887 (Del. Ch. June 13, 2017)	28, 29
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 2006 WL 920420 (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 2006).....	31
<i>Hirzel v. Silker</i> , 156 A. 360 (Del. 1930).....	36
<i>HUMC Holdco, LLC v. MPT of Hoboken TRS, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3620220 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2020)	28, 32
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	35
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016).....	28, 33
<i>Kuhn Construction, Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010).....	4, 20, 21
<i>Moscowitz v. Theory Ent. LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6304899 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2020).....	34, 35
<i>Napolitano v. Town Sports Int’l Holdings Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1521217 (E.D. Pa. May 23, 2007).....	29

<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transportation Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013).....	15, 26
<i>Penton Business Media Holdings, LLC v. Informa PLC</i> , 252 A.3d 445 (Del. Ch. 2018)	passim
<i>Personnel Decisions, Inc. v. Bus. Planning Sys.</i> , 2008 WL 1932404 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2008)	17
<i>Ray Beyond Corp. v. Trimaran Fund Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 2019 WL 366614 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2019)	18, 21
<i>Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 28 A.3d 442 (Del. Ch. 2011)	27, 31
<i>US HF Cellular Commc 'ns, LLC v. Stiegler</i> , 2017 WL 4548461 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2017).....	28, 29
<i>Worldwide Ins. Grp. v. Klopp</i> , 603 A.2d 788 (Del. 1992).....	4, 16
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....	33
Rules	
Ct. Ch. R. 59(f).....	27
